g(l T The Research University in the Helmholtz Association

Karlsruhe Institute of Technology

Official Announcement

2023 Issued at Karlsruhe, April 28, 2023 No. 44

Contents

First Amendment to the Regulations of Karlsruhe Institute of
Technology (KIT) Governing Disciplinary Measures

Please note that this English translation is a service provided by KIT for your
information only. The German version exclusively has legally binding
character.



First Amendment to the Regulations of Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) Governing

Disciplinary Measures

of April 27, 2023

Pursuant to Art. 10, par. 1 and Art. 20, par. 2 of the Act on Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT
Act — KITG) of July 14, 2009 (Bulletin pp. 317), last amended by Art. 2 of the Act on the Amendment
of the Act of Baden-Wiirttemberg on University Hospitals and Other Acts (Gesetz zur Anderung
des Universitatsklinika-Gesetzes und anderer Gesetze) of November 15, 2022 (Bulletin, p. 585)
and Art. 62 a, par. 3, cl. 2 and Art. 12, par. 3 of the Act of Baden-Wirttemberg on Universities and
Colleges (Landeshochschulgesetz, LHG) of January 1, 2005 (Bulletin pp. 1), last amended by Art.
8 of the Act on Adoption of the Climate Protection and Climate Change Adaptation Act and on
Inclusion of Climate Protection Matters in Other Legal Regulations (Gesetz zum Erlass eines
Klimaschutz- und Klimawandelanpassungsgesetzes und zur Verankerung des Klimabelangs in
weiteren Rechtsvorschriften) of February 7, 2023 (Bulletin, pp. 26, 43), the KIT Senate in its
meeting on January 30, 2023 adopted the following First Amendment to the Regulations of
Karlsruhe Institute of Technology (KIT) Governing Disciplinary Measures of April 12, 2022 (Official
Announcements No. 22, pp. 151).

The Executive Board of KIT approved this amendment according to Art. 62 a, par. 3 LHG on
February 27, 2023.

Article 1 — Amendment to the Regulations Governing Disciplinary Measures
1. Article 3, par. 2, cl. 2 is changed as follows:

“The term of office of members according to par. 1, cl. 2, Nos. 1 through 4 is two years, that of
members according to par. 1, cl. 2, Nos. 5 and 6 one year.”

2. In Article 5, par. 7, the following clause 7 is added:
“Article 17 of KIT’s Rules of Procedure applies accordingly.”

3. In Article 7, par. 1, clause 2, second part: “Article 18 a” is replaced by “Article 18”.

Article 2 — Entry into Force

This amendment will enter into force on the day after its publication in the Official Announcements
of KIT.

Karlsruhe, April 27, 2023

signed Professor Dr.-Ing. Holger Hanselka
(President)



